## ACT 7

An Act Relating to the Compensation of the District Magistrate of Lahaina and Lanai, County of Maui.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 11 of Article III of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii provides for the consideration and enactment in a budget session of all urgency measures deemed necessary in the public

interest. Said section 11 further provides that no urgency measure shall be considered unless a statement of facts constituting such urgency shall be set forth in a section thereof and until such section shall have been first approved by each House. Pursuant to said section 11 of Article III of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii, this Act is hereby declared to be an urgency measure deemed necessary in the public interest. The

following is a statement of facts constituting such urgency:

Act 262 of the Session Laws of Hawaii 1959, which was enacted by the last territorial legislature, intended to increase the compensation of the district magistrate of Lahaina and Lanai to \$450 per month, or to grant to the magistrate a salary of \$5,400 per annum. However, due to clerical error in finally drafting the legislation which became said Act 262, the amount of the salary for the district magistrate for Lahaina and Lanai was fixed at \$400 per month and at \$4,800 per annum, rather than at the intended rate of \$450 per month and \$5,400 per annum. Because of such error, the magistrate for Lahaina and Lanai has been paid the sum of \$400 per month ever since the effective date of said Act 262.

Under such circumstances, it would be unreasonable and unjust not to adjust the salary of the district magistrate for Lahaina and Lanai as soon as possible.

SECTION 2. That portion of section 220-6, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, relating to the compensation of the district magistrate of Lahaina and Lanai is hereby further amended to read as follows:

Per month "District magistrate, Lahaina and Lanai....\$450.00 \$5,400.00". SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect as of April 1, 1960.

(Approved May 5, 1960.) S.B. 245.